Case 2:22-md-03034-TGB ECF No. 257-13, PagelD.19736 Filed 06/21/24 Page 1 of 47

Exhibit M

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Casse 222n003B884-G6 B EEERNRFDI.FP RgeE . IPY37 Fikikd DA/2/P24 PRged Diotdl7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
IN RE: NEO WIRELESS, LLC )
PATENT LITIGATION ) Detroit, Michigan
)
) November 27, 2023
)
) 10:05 a.m.
)
) Case No. 22-03034
)
TRANSCRIPT OF STATUS CONFERENCE
BEFORE THE HONORABLE TERRENCE G. BERG
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPEARANCES:
For the Plaintiff: CHRISTOPHER S. STEWART
JASON D. CASSADY
Caldwell Cassady Curry PC
2121 N. Pearl Street; Suite 1200
Dallas, TX 75201
For the Plaintiff: JAYE QUADROZZI
YOUNG GARCIA & QUADROZZI, PC
27725 Stansbury Blvd; Suite 125
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
For Honda: JOHN T. JOHNSON
Fish & Richardson
7 Times Square; Suite 20th Floor
New York, MY 10036
RUFFIN B. CORDELL
Fish & Richardson
1425 K Street NW; 11lth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
BENJAMIN CHRISTOFF
Fish & Richardson
1000 Maine Avenue SW; Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Casse 222n003B884-G6 B EEERNRFDI P RgelE L. 1PY38 Fikikd DA/2/P24 PRge e 30167

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DOCKET

APPEARANCES,

For

For

For

For

For

Ford:

VW :

Toyota:

GM:

Tesla:

THOMAS P. BRANIGAN

Bowman & Brooke, LLP

41000 Woodward Avenue; 200 East
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

JOHN S. LEROY

Brooks Kushman, PC

150 W. Second St.; Suite 400
Royal Oak, MI 48067

DANIEL YONAN

Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox

1101 K. Street NW; Suite 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

SUSAN M. MCKEEVER

Bush Seyferth Paige

100 W. Big Beaver Road; Suite 400
Troy, MI 48084

PAUL RICHARD STEADMAN

MATTHEW D. SATCHWELL

MATTHEW GANAS

DLA Piper, LLP

444 West Lake Street; Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60606

ANKUR VIJAY DESAI
DLA Piper, LLP

500 Eight Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

JOSEPH A. HERRIGES, JR.
Fish & Richardson, PC
60 South Sixth Street
Suite 3200 RBC Plaza
Minneapolis, MN 55402

THOMAS REGER, II

Fish & Richardson

1717 Main Street; Suite 5000
Dallas, TX 75201

ELIZABETH G. H. RANKS
Fish & Richardson

One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Casse 222n003B884-G6 B EEERNRFDI 3P RgelE L1539 Fikikd DA/2/PR24 PRge S 40167

1
2 | APPEARANCES, CONT'D:
3 | For Nissan: REGINALD J. HILL
PETER J. BRENNAN
4 PAARAS MODI
Jenner & Block
5 353 N. Clark St
Chicago, IL 60654
6
For FCA: FRANK C. CIMINO, JR.
7 JONATHAN L. FALKLER
SUSAN M. MCKEEVER
8 Venable, LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
9 Washington, DC 20001
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21 | Court Reporter: Carol M. Harrison, RMR, FCRR
1000 Washington Avenue
22 Bay City, MI 48708
23
24 Proceedings reported by stenotype reporter.
Transcript produced by Computer-Aided Transcription.
25

AT TTa vAl Ao O+ b1 NAanfFAarvAnAn ANTAxrAM A N7 c"NNDOD

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Casse 222n003B884-G6 B EEERNRFDI,FP Rge@ DL IBFHO0 Fikikd DA/2/P24 PRged 50167

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROCEEDINGS

(At 10:05 a.m., proceedings began.)

THE COURT: We are on the docket here in our case of
the NEO Wireless patent litigation, and this is
No. 22-md-03034, and we're just having a status conference
right now.

And I want to thank our court reporter, Carol
Harrison, for being here this morning and taking everything
down, and I want to welcome all of our counsel, who I can see
over our Zoom connection. And let me just allow the lawyers to
indicate who they are so we'll have a record of them, and so
we'll start with NEO. So go ahead, sir.

MR. STEWART: Good morning, Your Honor. Chris
Stewart for NEO Wireless, with me my colleague Jason Cassady
and our local counsel Jaye Quadrozzi. And we have other
members of our firm on, but the three of us will be the only
ones likely speaking.

THE COURT: Welcome.

MR. STEWART: Thank you.

THE COURT: And so let's go ahead with -- I'm just
looking at the docket order here, so how about for Honda, who
do we have?

MR. JOHNSON: Good morning, Your Honor. John
Johnson, from Fish and Richardson, and with me also from Fish

are Ruffin Cordell and Ben Christoff, and our local counsel Tom

AT TTa vAl Ao O+ Aataama NAanfFAarAnAn ANTAxrAM A N7 2"NNDOD

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




