Exhibit M

1	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN		
2	IN RE: NEO WIRELESS	. LLC	
3	PATENT LITIGATION) Detroit, Michigan	
4)) November 27, 2023)	
5) 10:05 a.m.	
6) Case No. 22-03034	
7		,	
8	TRANSCRIPT OF STATUS CONFERENCE BEFORE THE HONORABLE TERRENCE G. BERG		
9	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE		
10			
11	APPEARANCES:		
12	For the Plaintiff:	CHRISTOPHER S. STEWART JASON D. CASSADY	
13		Caldwell Cassady Curry PC 2121 N. Pearl Street; Suite 1200	
14		Dallas, TX 75201	
15	For the Plaintiff:	JAYE QUADROZZI YOUNG GARCIA & QUADROZZI, PC	
16		27725 Stansbury Blvd; Suite 125 Farmington Hills, MI 48334	
17	For Honda:	JOHN T. JOHNSON Fish & Richardson	
18		7 Times Square; Suite 20th Floor New York, MY 10036	
19		·	
20		RUFFIN B. CORDELL Fish & Richardson	
21		1425 K Street NW; 11th Floor Washington, DC 20005	
22		BENJAMIN CHRISTOFF	
23		Fish & Richardson 1000 Maine Avenue SW; Suite 1000	
24		Washington, DC 20024	
25			



1	APPEARANCES, CO	NT'D:
2		THOMAS P. BRANIGAN Bowman & Brooke, LLP
3		41000 Woodward Avenue; 200 East Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
4	For Ford:	JOHN S. LEROY
5		Brooks Kushman, PC 150 W. Second St.; Suite 400
6		Royal Oak, MI 48067
7	For VW:	DANIEL YONAN Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox 1101 K. Street NW; Suite 10th Floor
8		Washington, DC 20005
10		SUSAN M. MCKEEVER Bush Seyferth Paige
11		100 W. Big Beaver Road; Suite 400 Troy, MI 48084
12	For Toyota:	PAUL RICHARD STEADMAN MATTHEW D. SATCHWELL
13 14		MATTHEW GANAS DLA Piper, LLP
15		444 West Lake Street; Suite 900 Chicago, IL 60606
16		ANKUR VIJAY DESAI DLA Piper, LLP
17		500 Eight Street, NW Washington, DC 20004
18	For GM:	JOSEPH A. HERRIGES, JR. Fish & Richardson, PC
19		60 South Sixth Street Suite 3200 RBC Plaza
20		Minneapolis, MN 55402
21	For Tesla:	THOMAS REGER, II Fish & Richardson
22		1717 Main Street; Suite 5000 Dallas, TX 75201
23		ELIZABETH G. H. RANKS
2425		Fish & Richardson One Marina Park Drive Boston, MA 02210



```
1
 2
   APPEARANCES, CONT'D:
   For Nissan:
 3
                         REGINALD J. HILL
                         PETER J. BRENNAN
                         PAARAS MODI
 4
                         Jenner & Block
                         353 N. Clark St
 5
                         Chicago, IL 60654
 6
   For FCA:
                         FRANK C. CIMINO, JR.
 7
                         JONATHAN L. FALKLER
                         SUSAN M. MCKEEVER
                         Venable, LLP
 8
                         600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
 9
                         Washington, DC 20001
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
   Court Reporter:
                          Carol M. Harrison, RMR, FCRR
21
                          1000 Washington Avenue
22
                          Bay City, MI 48708
23
              Proceedings reported by stenotype reporter.
24
         Transcript produced by Computer-Aided Transcription.
25
```



PROCEEDINGS

(At 10:05 a.m., proceedings began.)

THE COURT: We are on the docket here in our case of the NEO Wireless patent litigation, and this is

No. 22-md-03034, and we're just having a status conference right now.

And I want to thank our court reporter, Carol
Harrison, for being here this morning and taking everything
down, and I want to welcome all of our counsel, who I can see
over our Zoom connection. And let me just allow the lawyers to
indicate who they are so we'll have a record of them, and so
we'll start with NEO. So go ahead, sir.

MR. STEWART: Good morning, Your Honor. Chris

Stewart for NEO Wireless, with me my colleague Jason Cassady
and our local counsel Jaye Quadrozzi. And we have other
members of our firm on, but the three of us will be the only
ones likely speaking.

THE COURT: Welcome.

MR. STEWART: Thank you.

THE COURT: And so let's go ahead with -- I'm just looking at the docket order here, so how about for Honda, who do we have?

MR. JOHNSON: Good morning, Your Honor. John

Johnson, from Fish and Richardson, and with me also from Fish

are Ruffin Cordell and Ben Christoff, and our local counsel Tom



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

